both received $8,000 as additional fees as directors of the Group’s discontinued Financial Services subsidiaries.

There is no profit and loss sensitivity, as the forward currency contracts have been designated as cash flow hedges and based on historical performance it
has been assumed they will be 100% hedge effective.

Interest rate risk
The Group’s exposure to market interest rates primarily relates to the Retail Group’s core borrowings estimated to be $150 million (2018: $200 million) for
treasury management purposes. The Group’s treasury policy is to manage its finance costs using a mix of fixed and floating rate debt. The Group’s treasury
policy is to maintain between 50% to 90% of core borrowings at fixed rates. At balance date 77% (2018: 65%) of the Group’s core borrowings were at fixed
interest rates. The Group uses fixed rate debt and interest rate swaps to manage the fixed interest rate pricing and profile.

The following sensitivity table, based on interest rate risk exposures in existence at balance date shows the effect of reasonably possible interest rate
movements on after tax profit and equity, with all other variables held constant.

Currency position at balance date CARRYING
VALUE NOTIONAL AMOUNT (NZD) AVERAGE

EXCHANGE RATE
0 TO 12 MONTH
HEDGE LEVEL

2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018

$000 $000 $000 $000 CENTS CENTS PERCENTAGE PERCENTAGE

Forward exchange contracts

Buy US dollars/Sell New Zealand dollars 6,132 19,030 373,386 369,225 0.6759 0.7153 64.8 65.4

Interest rate sensitivity table + 100 BASIS POINTS - 100 BASIS POINTS

NOTE AMOUNT PROFIT EQUITY PROFIT EQUITY
$000 $000 $000 $000 $000

At 28 July 2019

Cash on hand and at bank 10.1 49,297 355 355 (355) (355)

Fixed rate senior bond 10.1 (125,415) 371 371 (541) (541)

Derivative financial instruments

Interest rate swaps - cash flow hedges 12.2 (7,055) 108 2,012 (108) (2,106)

Interest rate swaps - fair value hedges 12.2 877 (371) (371) 541 541

Total increase/(decrease) 463 2,367 (463) (2,461)

At 29 July 2018

Finance business receivables 15.2 7,381 53 53 (53) (53)

Cash on hand and at bank 10.1 (37,260) (268) (268) 268 268

Fixed rate senior bond 10.1 (124,903) 358 358 (432) (432)

Derivative financial instruments

Interest rate swaps - cash flow hedges 12.2 (3,394) 108 2,012 (108) (2,066)

Interest rate swaps - fair value hedges 12.2 764 (358) (358) 432 432

Total increase/(decrease) (107) 1,797 107 (1,851)

Directors’ Fees 2019 2018
$000 $000

J Withers (Chair) 166 166
K R Smith (Deputy Chair) 115 115
A J Balfour 85 85
W K Easton (appointed October 2018) 65 -
J W M Journee 86 86
J H Ogden (retired November 2017) - 39
J M Raue 107 86
V C M Stoddart (retired November 2017) - 38
Sir Stephen Tindall 85 85
Total 709 700

Key management 2019 2018
$000 $000

Base salary 7,433 6,101
Annual performance based compensation 2,492 2,944
Three year performance based cash settled compensation 2,195 1,389
Equity settled share-based compensation (refer note: 14.0) 162 140
Termination benefits - 666
Total 12,282 11,240

13.0 KEY MANAGEMENT

14.0 SHARE-BASED LONG TERM INCENTIVE PLANS (LTIP)

Foreign currency sensitivity table + 10 PERCENT - 10 PERCENT

NOTE AMOUNT PROFIT EQUITY PROFIT EQUITY
$000 $000 $000 $000 $000

At 28 July 2019

Foreign currency trade creditors 8.3 (76,869) 5,031 5,031 (6,150) (6,150)

Derivative financial instruments

Forward currency contracts - cash flow hedges 12.1 5,518 - (19,657) - 24,031

Forward currency contracts - fair value hedges 12.1 614 (5,013) (5,013) 6,128 6,128

Total increase/(decrease) 18 (19,639) (22) 24,009

At 29 July 2018

Derivative financial instruments

Forward currency contracts - cash flow hedges 12.1 19,030 - (25,196) - 30,796

Total increase/(decrease) - (25,196) - 30,796

T
H

E
 W

A
R

E
H

O
U

S
E

 G
R

O
U

P
IN

T
E

G
R

A
T

E
D

 A
N

N
U

A
L

R
E

P
O

R
T

 2
0

1
9

T
H

E
 W

A
R

E
H

O
U

S
E

 G
R

O
U

P
IN

T
E

G
R

A
T

E
D

 A
N

N
U

A
L R

E
P

O
R

T
 2

0
1

9

1. TO OUR SHAREHOLDERS 2.	GROUP MANAGEMENT REPORT
	 OUR COMPANY

3.	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

62 63NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the Financial Statements - Other Disclosures
For the 52 week period ended 28 July 2019

Notes to the Financial Statements - Other Disclosures
For the 52 week period ended 28 July 2019

15.0 DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

The Group sold its Financial Services business (excluding Diners Club (NZ)) in September 2017 for a consideration of $17.291 million which was equivalent to